market volatility is a likely consequence of the uncertainty existing at the end of 2024 about the
forthcoming U.S.A. commercial policies.

As it can be observed in the table above, the level of risk measured in CFaR terms tends to increase
for the periods which are further away. The reasons for this are: (i) the further away the future cash-
flows are, the more adverse the effect of foreign exchange fluctuations can potentially be; (ii) the
level of hedging is smaller for the later periods; and (iii) in the later periods the size of the foreign
exchange exposures tends to be greater as Amadeus business expands.

5.2 Interest rate risk

The objective of the Group, in terms of interest rate risk management, is reducing the volatility of the
net interest flows payable. As of December 31, 2024, approximately 92% of the interest-bearing
external debt contracted by the Group was fixed rate debt (95%, 2023). Given the high proportion of
fixed rate debt as of December 31, 2024, and 2023, no interest rate hedges were hedging the
outstanding debt as of these dates.

The sensitivity of fair value of Amadeus debt to a 0.1% (10 bps) parallel shift of the interest rate curve
as of December 31, 2024, and 2023, is set forth in the table below:

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
+10 bps -10 bps +10 bps -10 bps

Euro denominated debt (6.4) 6.4 (7.1) 7.2
Total (6.4) 6.4 (7.1) 7.2

In 2024 there has been a reduction in the sensitivity of the value of the debt to the movements of the
interest rate curve with respect to the previous year. This reduction has been caused by the smaller
price sensitivity of the outstanding debt due to its shorter average life.

According to the table above a 10 bps drop in the level of interest rates would cause an increase in
the fair value of the debt amounting to €6.4 million at December 31, 2024 (€7.2 million, 2023).

Amadeus IT Group, S.A. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated annual accounts for the year ended December 31, 2024

Notes  (millions of euros)